## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: : NO. 604

:

ORDER SUSPENDING : SUPREME COURT RULES

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 16-2010 : TRANSFERRING CLERK OF COURT :

OURT : DOCKET

FUNCTIONS TO THE CARBON COUNTY:

CHILDREN AND YOUTH OFFICE

## ORDER

## PER CURIAM

**AND NOW**, this 24th day of June, 2013, upon the recommendation of the Juvenile Court Procedural Rules Committee:

IT IS ORDERED pursuant to Pa.R.J.C.P. 1121(E), that Carbon County Administrative Order 16-2010 is hereby **SUSPENDED** as being inconsistent with Pa.R.J.C.P. 1120, to the extent that the Administrative Order relieves the Clerk of Courts of Carbon County from the responsibility of maintaining dockets and original files relating to Juvenile Court dependency matters in Carbon County; designates the Carbon County Children and Youth Office as the Clerk of Courts for dependency matters; and permits personnel of the Children and Youth Administrator II of the Carbon County Children and Youth Office to be deputized by the Clerk of Courts for the performance of duties relating to dockets and original files in dependency matters. <u>See</u> Pa.R.J.C.P. 1121(E).

This **ORDER** shall be processed in accordance with Pa.R.J.A. No. 103(b), and shall be effective January 1, 2014.